

No. _____

**In the
Supreme Court of the United States**

DENNIS HOLLINGSWORTH, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

KRISTIN M. PERRY, *et al.*,

Respondents.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

CHARLES J. COOPER

Counsel of Record

DAVID H. THOMPSON

PETER A. PATTERSON

JOHN D. OHLENDORF

COOPER & KIRK, PLLC

1523 New Hampshire

Avenue, N.W.

Washington, D.C. 20036

(202) 220-9600

ccooper@cooperkirk.com

Counsel for Petitioners

March 28, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vii
OPINIONS BELOW	5
JURISDICTION	5
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND RULES INVOLVED	6
STATEMENT	6
I. The <i>Hollingsworth</i> Trial.....	6
II. Respondents’ Initial Effort To Lift the Seal.....	10
III. Respondents’ Second Attempt To Lift the Seal.....	12
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT	16
I. The Ninth Circuit’s Conclusion that Petitioners Lack Standing Conflicts with Decisions of this Court and Other Circuits.	16
A. This Court’s Precedent Establishes that Petitioners Have Standing.....	17
B. The Ninth Circuit’s Standing Deci- sion Also Conflicts with Decisions from Numerous Other Circuits.....	23
C. Whether Petitioners Have Standing Is Exceptionally Important.....	25

II. This Court’s Intervention Is Necessary To Prevent the Release of the Trial Recordings in Defiance of Judge Walker’s Unequivocal Promise and the Court’s Emergency Stay.....	26
A. Whether Principles of Judicial Integrity Allow the Release of the Trial Recordings Despite Judge Walker’s Promise Is a Question of Extraordinary Importance.	27
B. The Lower Courts’ Decision To Release the Trial Recordings, Despite Judge Walker’s Promise and this Court’s Emergency Stay, Justifies Exercise of the Court’s Supervisory Power.	34
CONCLUSION	36
APPENDIX	
Opinion, <i>Perry v. Newsom</i> , No. 20-16375 (9th Cir. Nov. 18, 2021)	1a
Order, <i>Perry v. Schwarzenegger</i> , No. 09-cv-2292 (N.D. Cal. July 9, 2020)	2a
Order, <i>Perry v. Schwarzenegger</i> , No. 09-cv-2292 (N.D. Cal. Jan. 17, 2018)	52a
Order, <i>Perry v. Newsom</i> , No. 20-16375 (9th Cir. Dec. 28, 2021).....	75a
Constitutional Provisions and Rules Involved	77a
U.S. CONST. art. III, § 2, cl.1.....	77a
U.S. CONST. amend. I.....	77a
N.D. CAL. L.R. 77-3 (current)	78a
N.D. CAL. L.R. 77-3 (2009)	78a

N.D. CAL. L.R. 79-5 (current).....	79a
N.D. CAL. L.R. 79-5 (2010).....	84a
Excerpts from Transcript of Proceedings, <i>Perry v. Schwarzenegger</i> , No. 09-cv-2292 (N.D. Cal. Jan. 14, 2010).....	89a
Notice to Parties, <i>Perry v. Schwarzenegger</i> , No. 09-cv-2292 (N.D. Cal. Jan. 15, 2010).....	97a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Alabama Legis. Black Caucus v. Alabama</i> , 575 U.S. 254 (2015).....	23
<i>Alston v. Flagstar Bank, FSB</i> , 609 F. App’x 2 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	24
<i>Americans for Prosperity Found. v. Bonta</i> , 594 U.S. ---, 141 S. Ct. 2373 (2021).....	23
<i>Amrhein v. eClinical Works, LLC</i> , 954 F.3d 328 (1st Cir. 2020)	24
<i>Association of Irrigated Residents v. EPA</i> , 10 F.4th 937 (9th Cir. 2021).....	23
<i>Castro Convertible Corp. v. Castro</i> , 596 F.2d 123 (5th Cir. 1979).....	24
<i>City of Milwaukee v. Illinois (Milwaukee II)</i> , 451 U.S. 304 (1981).....	32
<i>E.A. Renfroe & Co., Inc. v. Moran</i> , 249 F. App’x 88 (11th Cir. 2007).....	24
<i>Gozlon-Peretz v. United States</i> , 498 U.S. 395 (1991).....	30
<i>Hollingsworth v. Perry</i> , 558 U.S. 1107 (2010)	7
<i>Hollingsworth v. Perry</i> , 558 U.S. 183 (2010)	1, 2, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 26, 27, 35
<i>In re Roman Catholic Archbishop of Portland in Oregon</i> , 661 F.3d 417 (9th Cir. 2011)	32
<i>J.P. Morgan Chase Bank, N.A. v. McDonald</i> , 760 F.3d 646 (7th Cir. 2014).....	24

<i>Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v. Colorado C.R. Comm’n</i> , 584 U.S. ---, 138 S. Ct. 1719 (2018)	23
<i>Mitchell v. Blue Cross Blue Shield of N.D.</i> , 953 F.3d 529 (8th Cir. 2020).....	24
<i>Nixon v. Warner Commc’ns, Inc.</i> , 435 U.S. 589 (1978).....	32, 33
<i>Perry v. Brown</i> , 667 F.3d 1078 (9th Cir. 2012)	2, 3, 4, 9, 11, 12, 14, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 22, 26, 27, 28, 29, 32, 33, 35, 36
<i>Perry v. Schwarzenegger</i> , 704 F. Supp. 2d 921 (N.D. Cal. 2010)	9, 10
<i>Perry v. Schwarzenegger</i> , 765 F. App’x 335 (9th Cir. 2019).....	13
<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> , 578 U.S. 330 (2016)	17
<i>Springer v. Cleveland Clinic Emp. Health Plan Total Care</i> , 900 F.3d 284 (6th Cir. 2018)	24
<i>State v. Arlene’s Flowers, Inc.</i> , 441 P.3d 1203 (Wash. 2019)	23
<i>TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez</i> , 594 U.S. ---, 141 S. Ct. 2190 (2021).....	3, 14, 17, 19, 20, 22
<i>Union Pac. Ry. Co. v. Chicago, Rock Island & Pac. Ry. Co.</i> , 163 U.S. 564 (1896).....	21
<i>United States v. Antar</i> , 38 F.3d 1348 (3d Cir. 1994).....	33
<i>United States v. McDougal</i> , 103 F.3d 651 (8th Cir. 1996).....	32

<i>United States v. Raines</i> , 362 U.S. 17 (1960).....	21
<i>United Steel, Paper & Forestry, Rubber, Mfg., Energy, Allied Indus. & Serv. Workers Int’l Union v. Cookson Am., Inc.</i> , 710 F.3d 470 (2d Cir. 2013).....	24
<i>Uzuegbunam v. Preczewski</i> , 592 U.S. ---, 141 S. Ct. 792 (2021).....	3, 14, 17, 18, 22
<i>Valley Broad. Co. v. United States Dist. Ct. for Dist. Of Nev.</i> , 798 F.2d 1289 (9th Cir. 1986)	33
<i>Williams-Yulee v. Florida Bar</i> , 575 U.S. 433 (2015).....	27
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND RULES	
CAL. CONST. art. I, § 7.5.....	6
SUP. CT. RULE 10(A)	34
SUP. CT. RULE 16.1.....	5, 34
N.D. CAL. L.R. 77-3.....	30, 32
N.D. CAL. L.R. 79-5.....	29, 30
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Stephen Breyer, <i>Remarks</i> , Feb. 25, 1999 https:// bit.ly/3ljyo9G	28, 29
Oral Argument, <i>Perry v. Brown</i> , No. 11-17255 (9th Cir. Dec. 8, 2011), https://bit.ly/3B1R1pj	31
3 JOSEPH STORY, COMMENTARIES ON THE CON- STITUTION (1833)	21, 28
Judge Vaughn Walker, <i>History of Cameras in the Courtroom</i> (Feb. 18, 2011), https:// bit.ly/3KT2agp	10
